

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BING CHARLES W. KEARNEY, JR.;
AND INTERESTED PARTIES:

TONYA NUHFER-KEARNEY; CHARLES WESLEY KEARNEY, III;
CLAYTON WHITMAN KEARNEY; AND BRYAN G. KEARNEY,

Petitioners,

v.

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND
SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EDWARD W. COLLINS
COUNSEL OF RECORD
THE LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM COLLINS, P.A.
503 EAST JACKSON STREET, #332
TAMPA, FL 33602
(727) 403-0070
BILL@WILLIAMCOLLINSLAW.COM

JUNE 19, 2020

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of the Case of Bing Kearney.....	3
B. Statement of the Case of the Interested Parties	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE POSSIBILITY FOR FEDERAL APPELLATE COURTS TO ABUSE THE “RIGHT FOR THE WRONG REASON” RULE CREATES THE REAL DANGER THAT APPELLANTS ARE DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW UNDER THE 5TH AMEND- MENT. TO REMOVE THE POSSIBILITY OF ROGUE RULINGS UNDER THE GUISE OF THE “RIGHT FOR THE WRONG REASON” DOCTRINE, THIS COURT SHOULD PROHIBIT THE FEDERAL APPELLATE COURT FROM, <i>SUA SPONTE</i> , DECIDING CASES ON FACTUALLY LADEN BASES NEVER LITI- GATED OR PASSED ON AS A MATTER OF FACT OR LAW IN THE LOWER COURT	14
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion of the United State Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (November 13, 2019).....	1a
Final Judgment of Garnishment in a Civil Case (June 29, 2018)	11a
Order of the United States District Court of Florida Tampa Division (June 28, 2018)	13a
Order Adopting Report and Recommendation of the United States District Court of Florida Tampa Division (February 7, 2018).....	16a
Report and Recommendation by the United States Magistrate Judge Thomas B. McCoun III (January 23, 2018).....	19a
Order Adopting Report and Recommendation of the United States District Court of Florida Tampa Division (September 21, 2017)	26a
Report and Recommendation by the United States Magistrate Judge Thomas B. McCoun III (August 16, 2017).....	29a

REHEARING ORDER

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing (January 23, 2020)	65a
--	-----

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
OTHER DOCUMENTS	
Appellants' Combined Petition for Panel Rehearing (January 23, 2020)	67a
Select Appellants' Briefs, Covers and Table of Contents	
Appellants' Combined Initial Brief Cover and Tables of Content (December 21, 2018)	89a
Appellants' Combined Reply Brief Cover and Tables of Content (March 12, 2019).....	93a
Appellee's Combined Answer Brief Cover and Tables of Content (February 5, 2019)	96a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Almand and Associates</i> , 780 So.2d 45 (Fla. 2001)	12
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	16
<i>Harris v. Virginia</i> , 576 S.E.2d 228 (Va. Ct. App. 2003)	19
<i>Helvering v. Growran</i> , 302 U.S. 238 (1937)	i, 15
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	15, 17, 18
<i>Jaffke v. Dunham</i> , 352 U.S. 280 (1957)	i, 15
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	18
<i>Meiboom v. Watson</i> , 994 P.2d 1154 (N.M. 2000)	20
<i>Morgan v. Kentucky</i> , No. 2000-SC-0689, 2003 WL 1193083 (Ky. Jan. 23, 2003)	19
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	15, 16, 18
<i>State v. Rodriguez-Castillo</i> , 210 Or. App. 279 (Or. Ct. App. 2007)	19
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , 56 P.3d 950 (Or. Ct. App. 2002)	20
<i>Turner v. City of Memphis</i> , 369 U.S. 350 (1962)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	i, 14
---------------------------	-------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Fla. Stat. § 221.21(2).....	4
Fla. Stat. § 222.21.....	6, 7, 8, 9
Fla. Stat. § 77.07.....	i, 13, 14, 22
I.R.C. § 408.....	3

JUDICIAL RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(C)	i
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	ii
